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SUMMARY: The data included in this report are drawn from the Campus Safety and Security data files on the 
website of the Office of Postsecondary Education of the U.S. Department of Education. The site was authorized 
by Congress with the 1998 amendment to the Higher Education Act of 1965 (HEA) to help potential college 
students and their parents research criminal offenses on college campuses. The Department of Education requires 
that, by October 1 of each year, each institution that is Title IV eligible is required to publish and distribute an 
annual campus security report to all current students and employees. This data collection is required by the Jeanne 
Clery Disclosure of Campus Security Policy and Campus Crime Statistics Act and the Higher Education 
Opportunity Act.  
 
The statistics represent alleged criminal offenses reported to campus security authorities and/or local police 
agencies. Therefore, the data collected do not necessarily reflect prosecutions or convictions. Because some 
statistics are provided by non-police authorities, the data are not directly comparable to data from the FBI’s 
Uniform Crime Reporting System which only collects statistics from police authorities. 
 
The tables on crime reports for 2011- 2013 include criminal offenses that occurred on campus or immediately 
adjacent to campus. Sexual misconduct incidents that appear in other reports may not appear here if they do not 
occur within the geographical proximity included in this report or if the alleged misconduct does not constitute a 
criminal offense. They also include data for on-campus arrests, as well as campus disciplinary actions and judicial 
referrals, for liquor law violations, drug abuse violations, and illegal weapons possession. Also attached is a 
glossary that provides definitions for the various terms used in the reports.  
 
Federal regulations also require separate reporting of fire statistics. In 2013, 14 fires were reported.one was 
identified as intentional, and none of the fires led to injury or death. Since there are relatively few incidents, fire 
statistics are not displayed in the attached tables. 
 
Again this year, in addition to total number of reported incidents, the tables provide a rate that reflects the total 
number of incidents per 1,000 students (based upon fall headcount enrollment). A trend table showing five years 
of system-wide data (total number of incidents in each category) is also included. 
 
ALTERNATIVE(S): This is an information item only. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: This is an information item only; there is no fiscal impact associated with this item. 
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Fall HC Enrollment is statewide. 
All rates are in terms of total number of incidents per 1,000 students. 
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Crime Report Summary Data, 2008-2013 
University System of Maryland Totals 

 
 
 

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Criminal Offenses 

Murder 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Non-Negligent Manslaughter 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Forcible Sex Offense 26 15 26 27 31 37 
Non-Forcible Sex Offense 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Robbery 26 18 21 19 10 10 
Aggravated Assault 39 30 36 20 19 17 

Burglary 316 235 218 169 196 137 
Motor Vehicle Theft 50 44 54 43 27 18 

Arson 6 6 8 3 3 1 
Total Alcohol/Drug/Weapons Violations 
(Arrests + Campus Disciplinary Actions) 

Weapons Possession Violations 6 12 20 14 15 18 
Drug Abuse Violations 416 412 600 691 564 591 
Liquor Law Violations 2352 1989 2013 2253 1821 1608 

Hate Crimes 
Hate Crimes 

(All Offenses) 
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Fall HC Enrollment is statewide. 
All rates are in terms of total number of incidents per 1,000 students. 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 

2011 
 

Criminal Offenses On Campus 
  Murder &  

Non-
Negligent 

Manslaughter 

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

Forcible  
Sex Offense 

Non-Forcible 
Sex Offense 

Robbery Aggravated 
Assault 

Burglary Motor 
Vehicle Theft 

Arson 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5608 1   0.18 0 0.00 2 0.36 0 0.00 1 0.18 6 1.07 35 6.24 1 0.18 1 0.18 
CSU 3813 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 0.79 2 0.52 5 1.31 0 0.00 0 0.00 
FSU 5429 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 1.11 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 10 1.84 0 0.00 0 0.00 
SU 8606 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.12 0 0.00 1 0.12 0 0.00 8 0.93 2 0.23 0 0.00 
TU 21464 0 0.00 0 0.00 7 0.32 0 0.00 2 0.09 3 0.14 11 0.51 0 0.00 0 0.00 
UB 6406 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.16 1 0.16 0 0.00 0 0.00 

UMB 6393 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.16 1 0.16 3 0.47 1 0.16 0 0.00 
UMBC 13199 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 0.45 0 0.00 4 0.30 1 0.08 7 0.53 1 0.08 1 0.08 
UMCP 37631 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.11 0 0.00 3 0.08 4 0.11 64 1.70 37 0.98 1   0.03 
UMES 4509 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.22 0 0.00 4 0.89 2 0.44 25 5.54 1 0.22 0 0.00 
UMUC 42713 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

 
Arrests and Disciplinary Actions On Campus 

  On-Campus Arrests  Disciplinary Actions 
  Weapons Possession Drug Abuse 

Violations 
Liquor Law 
Violations 

 Weapons 
Possession 

Drug Abuse 
Violations 

Liquor Law 
Violations 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

  
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5608 0 0.00 1 0.18 1 0.18  0 0.00 1 0.18 4 0.71 
CSU 3813 0 0.00 3 0.79 0 0.00  0 0.00 6 1.57 2 0.52 
FSU 5429 0 0.00 52 9.58 104 19.16  0 0.00 16 2.95 111 20.45 
SU 8606 0 0.00 9 1.05 21 2.44  1 0.12 4 0.46 294 34.16 
TU 21464 0 0.00 47 2.19 49 2.28  0 0.00 23 1.07 370 17.24 
UB 6406 1 0.16 1 0.16 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

UMB 6393 0 0.00 1 0.16 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
UMBC 13199 2 0.15 15 1.14 0 0.00  3 0.23 49 3.71 161 12.20 
UMCP 37631 2 0.05 170 4.52 47 1.25  0 0.00 261 6.94 1057 28.09 
UMES 4509 1 0.22 4 0.89 0 0.00  4 0.89 27 5.99 32 7.10 
UMUC 42713 0 0.00 1 0.02 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 



Fall HC Enrollment is statewide. 
All rates are in terms of total number of incidents per 1,000 students. 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 

2011 (con’t) 
 

Hate Crimes On Campus 
  All Offenses 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5608 0 0.00 
CSU 3813 0 0.00 
FSU 5429 0 0.00 
SU 8606 0 0.00 
TU 21464 8 0.37 
UB 6406 0 0.00 

UMB 6393 0 0.00 
UMBC 13199 1 0.08 
UMCP 37631 3 0.08 
UMES 4509 0 0.00 
UMUC 42713 0 0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Fall HC Enrollment is statewide. 
All rates are in terms of total number of incidents per 1,000 students. 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 
2012 

 
Criminal Offenses On Campus 

  Murder &  
Non-

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

Forcible  
Sex Offense 

Non-Forcible 
Sex Offense 

Robbery Aggravated 
Assault 

Burglary Motor 
Vehicle Theft 

Arson 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5421 0 0.00 0 0.00 4   0.74 0 0.00 1 0.18 7 1.29 52 9.59 1 0.18 0 0.00 
CSU 3612 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.28 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.28 5 1.38 0 0.00 0 0.00 
FSU 5421 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.37 0 0.00 1 0.18 0 0.00 11 2.03 0 0.00 0 0.00 
SU 8657 0 0.00 0 0.00 6 0.69 0 0.00 2 0.23 2 0.23 5 0.58 0 0.00 0 0.00 
TU 21960 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.09 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.18 9 0.41 2 0.09 0 0.00 
UB 6558 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 8 1.22 0 0.00 0 0.00 

UMB 6368 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.31 0 0.00 0 0.00 
UMBC 13637 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.29 0 0.00 1 0.07 2 0.15 5 0.37 2 0.15 0 0.00 
UMCP 37247 0 0.00 0 0.00 9 0.24 0 0.00 3 0.08 0 0.00 68 1.83 22 0.59 3 0.08 
UMES 4454 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.45 0 0.00 2 0.45 3 0.67 31 6.96 0 0.00 0 0.00 
UMUC 42268 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.02 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

 
 

Arrests and Disciplinary Actions On Campus 
  On-Campus Arrests  Disciplinary Actions 
  Weapons Possession Drug Abuse 

Violations 
Liquor Law 
Violations 

 Weapons 
Possession 

Drug Abuse 
Violations 

Liquor Law 
Violations 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

  
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5421 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.74 
CSU 3612 0 0.00 1 0.28 0 0.00  0 0.00 12 3.32 2 0.55 
FSU 5421 0 0.00 31 5.72 68 12.54  0 0.00 17 3.14 94 17.34 
SU 8657 0 0.00 6 0.69 33 3.81  0 0.00 16 1.85 325 37.54 
TU 21960 0 0.00 52 2.37 20 0.91  0 0.00 35 1.59 320 14.57 
UB 6558 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

UMB 6368 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
UMBC 13637 2        0.15 5 0.37 1 0.07  1 0.07 44 3.23 139 10.19 
UMCP 37247 2 0.05 82 2.20 23 0.62  2 0.05 233 6.26 768 20.62 
UMES 4454 2 0.45 5 1.12 0 0.00  6 1.35 24 5.39 24 5.39 
UMUC 42268 0 0.00 1 0.02 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

 
 

 
 



Fall HC Enrollment is statewide. 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 
2012 (con’t) 

 
Hate Crimes On Campus 

  All Offenses 
Institution Fall HC 

Enrollment 
 

No. 
 

Rate 
BSU 5421 0 0.00 
CSU 3612 0 0.00 
FSU 5421 1 0.18 
SU 8657 0 0.00 
TU 21960 5 0.23 
UB 6558 0 0.00 

UMB 6368 0 0.00 
UMBC 13637 3 0.22 
UMCP 37247 7 0.19 
UMES 4454 0 0.00 
UMUC 42268 0 0.00 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 
2013 

 
Criminal Offenses On Campus 

  Murder &  
Non-

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

Negligent 
Manslaughter 

Forcible  
Sex Offense 

Non-Forcible 
Sex Offense 

Robbery Aggravated 
Assault 

Burglary Motor 
Vehicle Theft 

Arson 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5561 0 0.00 0 0.00	   2 0.36 0 0.00	   2 0.36 2 0.36 16 2.88 0 0.00	   0 0.00	  
CSU 3383 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00	   2 0.59 5 1.48 22 6.50 0 0.00	   0 0.00	  
FSU 5473 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   4 0.73 0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00 5 0.91 0 0.00	   0 0.00	  
SU 8643 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   3 0.35 0 0.00	   1 0.12 2 0.23 4 0.46 2 0.23 0 0.00	  
TU 22499 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   5 0.22 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   6 0.27 1 0.04 0 0.00	  
UB 6518 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   5 0.77 0 0.00 0 0.00	  

UMB 6284 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   2 0.32 1 0.16 0 0.00	  
UMBC 13908 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   4 0.29 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   1 0.07 10 0.72 0 0.00 0 0.00	  
UMCP 37272 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   19 0.51 0 0.00	   3 0.08 4 0.11 54 1.45 12 0.32 1 0.03	  
UMES 4220 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   2 0.47 3 0.71 13 3.08 2 0.47 0 0.00	  
UMUC 39557 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00 0  0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00	  

 
 
 

Arrests and Disciplinary Actions On Campus 
  On-Campus Arrests  Disciplinary Actions 
  Weapons Possession Drug Abuse 

Violations 
Liquor Law 
Violations 

 Weapons 
Possession 

Drug Abuse 
Violations 

Liquor Law 
Violations 

Institution Fall HC 
Enrollment 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

  
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

 
No. 

 
Rate 

BSU 5561 0 0.00	   0 0.00 0 0.00	    0 0.00	   8 1.44 1 0.18 
CSU 3383 0 0.00	   2 0.59 0 0.00	    0 0.00	   10 2.96 2 0.59 
FSU 5473 0 0.00	   20 3.65 57 10.41  0 0.00	   17 3.11 39 7.13 
SU 8643 0 0.00	   18 2.08 23 2.66  4 0.46 33 3.82 316 36.56 
TU 22499 1 0.04 33 1.47 37 1.64  0 0.00 19 0.84 319 14.18 
UB 6518 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	    1 0.15 0 0.00	   1 0.15 

UMB 6284 0 0.00	   0 0.00	   0 0.00	    0 0.00 0 0.00	   0 0.00 
UMBC 13908 2 0.14 40 2.88 2 0.14  2 0.14 67 4.82 146 10.50 
UMCP 37272 2 0.05 160 4.29 0 0.00  0 0.00 145 3.89 637 17.10 
UMES 4220 1 0.24 4 0.95 6 1.42  5 1.18 15 3.55 22 5.21 
UMUC 39557 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 
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Incidents Reported in Campus Crime Reports 
2013 (con’t) 

 
Hate Crimes On Campus 

  All Offenses 
Institution Fall HC 

Enrollment 
 

No. 
 

Rate 
BSU 5561 0 0.00 
CSU 3383 0 0.00	  
FSU 5473 0 0.00	  
SU 8643 0 0.00	  
TU 22499 0 0.00	  
UB 6518 0 0.00	  

UMB 6284 0 0.00	  
UMBC 13908 3 0.22 
UMCP 37272 4 0.11 
UMES 4220 0 0.00	  
UMUC 39557 0 0.00	  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



	   Glossary - 1 

Glossary 
 

Aggravated assault 
An unlawful attack by one person upon another for the purpose of inflicting severe or aggravated bodily 
injury. This type of assault usually is accompanied by the use of a weapon or by means likely to produce 
death or great bodily harm 
 
Arrest 
Persons processed by arrests, citation or summons. 
 
Arson 
Any willful or malicious burning or attempt to burn, with or without intent to defraud, a dwelling house, 
public building, motor vehicle or aircraft, personal property of another, etc. 
 
Burglary 
The unlawful entry of a structure to commit a felony or a theft 
 
Drug abuse violations 
The violation of laws prohibiting the production, distribution and/or use of certain controlled substances 
and the equipment or devices utilized in their preparation and/or use. The unlawful cultivation, 
manufacture, distribution, sale, purchase, use, possession, transportation or importation of any controlled 
drug or narcotic substance. Arrests for violations of state and local laws, specifically those relating to the 
unlawful possession, sale, use, growing, manufacturing and making of narcotic drugs. The relevant 
substances include: opium or cocaine and their derivatives (morphine, heroin, codeine); marijuana; 
synthetic narcotics - manufactured narcotics which can cause true addiction (Demerol, Methadone); and 
dangerous nonnarcotic drugs (barbiturates, Benzedrine). 
 
Hate crime 
A crime that manifests evidence that the victim was intentionally selected because of the perpetrator's 
bias. The applicable categories of bias are: race, gender, religion, sexual orientation, ethnicity/national 
origin and disability. 
 
Liquor law violations 
The violation of state or local laws or ordinances prohibiting the manufacture, sale, purchase, 
transportation, possession, or use of alcoholic beverages, not including driving under the influence and 
drunkenness. Include in this classification: the manufacture, sale, transporting, furnishing, possessing, 
etc., of intoxicating liquor; maintaining unlawful drinking places; bootlegging; operating still; furnishing 
liquor to a minor or intemperate person; underage possession; using a vehicle for illegal transportation 
of liquor; drinking on train or public conveyance; and attempts to commit any of the above. 
 
Motor vehicle theft 
The theft or attempted theft of a motor vehicle. 
 
Murder and non-negligent manslaughter 
The willful (non-negligent) killing of one human being by another. 
 
Negligent manslaughter 
The killing of another person through gross negligence. 
 



	   Glossary - 2 

Referred for disciplinary action 
The referral of any person to any official who initiates a disciplinary action of which a record is kept and 
which may result in the imposition of a sanction. 
 
Robbery 
The taking or attempting to take anything of value from the care, custody, or control of a person or  
persons by force or threat of force or violence and/or by putting the victim in fear. 
 
Sex offenses - Forcible  
Any sexual act directed against another person, forcibly and/or against that person's will; or not forcibly 
or against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving consent. 
 

A. Forcible rape - The carnal knowledge of a person, forcibly and/or against that person's will; 
or not forcibly or against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving consent 
because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or physical incapacity (or because of his/her 
youth).  
B. Forcible sodomy - Oral or anal sexual intercourse with another person, forcibly and/or against 
that person's will; or not forcibly against the person's will where the victim is incapable of giving 
consent because of his/her youth or because of his/her temporary or permanent mental or 
physical incapacity.  
C. Sexual assault with an object - The use of an object or instrument to unlawfully penetrate, 
however slightly, the genital or anal opening of the body of another person, forcibly and/or 
against that person's will; or not forcibly or against the person's will where the victim is 
incapable of giving consent because of his/her youth or because of his/her temporary or 
permanent mental or physical incapacity.  
D. Forcible fondling The touching of the private body parts of another person for the purpose of 
sexual gratification, forcibly and/or against that person's will; or, not forcibly or against the 
person's will where the victim is incapable of giving consent because of his/her youth or because 
of his/her temporary or permanent mental incapacity. 

 
Sex offenses – Non-forcible 
Unlawful, non-forcible sexual intercourse. 
 

A. Incest - Non-forcible sexual intercourse between persons who are related to each other within 
the degrees wherein marriage is prohibited by law.  
B. Statutory rape - Non-forcible sexual intercourse with a person who is under the statutory age 
of consent.  

 
Weapons: carrying, possessing, etc. 
The violation of laws or ordinances prohibiting the manufacture, sale, purchase, transportation, 
possession, concealment, or use of firearms, cutting instruments, explosives, incendiary devices or other 
deadly weapons. This classification encompasses weapons offenses that are regulatory in nature. Include 
in this classification: manufacture, sale or possession of deadly weapons; carrying deadly weapons, 
concealed or openly; using, manufacturing, etc, of silencers; furnishing deadly weapons to minors; 
aliens possessing deadly weapons; and attempts to commit any of the above. 
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